#### 503055239 11/10/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3101839

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GROVELEY DETECTION LIMITED	09/30/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ROSEMOUNT MEASUREMENT LIMITED	
Street Address:	2ND FLOOR ACCURIST HOUSE	
Internal Address:	44 BAKER STREET	
City:	LONDON W1U 7AL	
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13054062

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)612-1301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-444-7783

ipdept@lewisrice.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** KIRK A. DAMMAN

Address Line 1: LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.

Address Line 2: 600 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	203/1972US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIRK A. DAMMAN
SIGNATURE:	/kad/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2014

## **Total Attachments: 5**

503055239

source=PatentRecordForm2#page1.tif source=PatentRecordForm2#page2.tif source=PatentRecordForm2#page3.tif source=PatentRecordForm2#page4.tif source=PatentRecordForm2#page5.tif

RECORDATION FO	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Rosemount Measurement Limited		
Groveley Detection Limited	Internal Address: 2nd Floor Accurist House		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 09/30/2014	Street Address: 44 Baker Street		
Assignment	City: London W1U 7AL State:		
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United Kingdom Zip:		
Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No.			
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).  B. Patent No.(s)		
13/054,062			
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One		
Name:_Kirk A. Damman	<b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 0		
Internal Address: Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C.			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 2500	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: St. Louis	8. Payment Information		
State: MO Zip: 63101			
Phone Number: 314-444-7783			
Docket Number: 203/1972US	Deposit Account Number		
Email Address: ipdept@lewisrice.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature:	November 10, 2014		
Signature	Date		
Kirk A. Damman	Total number of pages including cover sheet attachments and documents:		
Name of Person Signing	direct, attachments, and accuments.		
Documents to be recorded (including cover shee Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director o	t) should be taxed to (5/1) 2/3-0140, or mailed to: f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450		

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this . 30 day of . SEPTEMBER. 2014

BETWEEN

**GROVELEY DETECTION LIMITED** an English company (No. 02578626) having a registered address at c/o c/o Emerson, Accurist House, 44 Baker Street, London W1U 7AL (hereinafter referred to as "Groveley")

OF THE ONE PART, AND

**ROSEMOUNT MEASUREMENT LIMITED** an English company (No. 00293743) of 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Accurist House, 44 Baker Street, London W1U 7AL (hereinafter referred to as "Rosemount")

OF THE OTHER PART

WHEREAS

- A. Groveley is the beneficial owner of Inventions described and claimed in the patents and patent applications listed in **Schedule I** hereto together with other Intellectual Property Rights resulting from the making of the Inventions (hereinafter referred to collectively as "the IP")
- B. Groveley wishes to assign the IP to Rosemount, including the right to apply for subsequent patents both in the United Kingdom and abroad, and to apply for and to hold any other rights brought about by the making of the Inventions, including, but not limited to design rights, unregistered design rights and copyrights

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:-

1. In consideration of the premises and the sum of one pound sterling (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), Groveley hereby assigns unto the said

Rosemount its entire right, title and interest in the IP together with the full benefits thereof, including the right of Rosemount to pursue any third party for infringement of any of the IP prior to the date of this Assignment, and the right to claim priority from any part of the IP and to obtain grant of United Kingdom patent protection and to apply for and obtain grant of patent or like protection in any country or territory outside the United Kingdom

- Groveley hereby covenants with Rosemount that it will, at the request and at the cost of Rosemount:
  - (a) furnish to Rosemount in such manner and under such conditions as may be prescribed by Rosemount all such further information and particulars relating to the IP as Rosemount may require either for the pursuit of a third party infringer or otherwise;
  - (b) render all such assistance and execute and do or cause to be executed and done all such documents acts and things as may from time to time be necessary for any of the following purposes:
    - (i) prosecuting in the United Kingdom an application for patent or like protection in respect of the IP or any application which may be made by way of division or continuation thereof or in substitution therefor and obtaining and maintaining grant of United Kingdom patent or like protection in respect of the IP in the name of Rosemount or as Rosemount may direct; and
    - (ii) prosecuting in any country outside the United Kingdom an application for patent or like protection in respect of the IP or any application which may be made by way of division or continuation thereof or in substitution therefor and obtaining and maintaining the grant of such patent or like protection in the name of Rosemount or as Rosemount may direct
- Groveley hereby confirms that at the date hereof it is fully entitled to assign
  rights in and relating to the IP including applications for patents, designs and
  copyright and like protection.

4. This assignment shall be subject to and construed and interpreted in accordance with the Laws of England and shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the courts of England.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF an authorised signatory of Groveley and an authorised signatory of Rosemount have signed as below

GROVELEY	ROSEMOUNT
Robert BENNET Managing Director	Christopher ROOKE Managing Director
CHASTCHURGE: U.H	Place of signing
In the presence of:	In the presence of:
ANICAL, (signature)	(signature)
Full Witness Name: ANGELA NICOLL Address: Forest Edge South Sway Lane	Full Witness Name: BEVERLEY WAT Address: 158 Edinburgh Av SLOUGH SLI 4UE

SON

eme

# SCHEDULE 1

Applicant/Patentee	Country	Application Number	Patent Number
Groveley Detection Limited	PCT	PCT/GB2009/050869	N/A
Groveley Detection Limited	Australia	2009272433	Not yet granted
Groveley Detection Limited	Australia	2013206304	Not yet granted
Groveley Detection Limited	Canada	2731123	Not yet granted
Groveley Detection Limited	Eurasia (Azerbaijan)	201170203	019668
Groveley Detection Limited	Eurasia (Kazakhstan)	201170203	019668
Groveley Detection Limited	Eurasia (Russia)	201170203	019668
Groveley Detection Limited	Eurasia	201300653	Not yet granted
Groveley Detection Limited	EPO	09785345.1	Not yet granted
Groveley Detection Limited	EPO	13171323.2	Not yet granted
Groveley Detection Limited	United Kingdom	0813014.8	Withdrawn
Groveley Detection Limited	United States	13/054062	Not yet granted

PATENT REEL: 034139 FRAME: 0607

**RECORDED: 11/10/2014**